
ClTY COUNCIL 

ClTY MANAGER 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Acknowledge that this action is categorically exempt from CEQA; and 

BACKGROUND: 
The applicant, and owner, is requesting a Minor Variance to allow the con 
six-foot tall block wall, with pedestrian and vehicle gates, in the front yard 
family house; two feet taller than what is permitted by right. The wall wa 

Minor Variance to exceed the four-foot maximum allowable height was n 
Minor Variance application was submitted in early 2006. 

Staff determined that the findings to approve the wall could be made and 

On May 17, the Board of Zoning Appeals over-turned the Hearing Officer' 
approve the application, and voted 3-2 to disapprove the Minor Variance 
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The basis for the disapproval was: 1) the six-foot wall would be a negativl 
neighborhood; 2) the existence of wallslfences in the vicinity that exceed 
maximum allowed height should not be used as grounds to approve the s 
3) the issuance of a building permit in error should not be used as grounc 
the Minor Variance request. On May 15, the City Council voted to Call fo 
application. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Zoning Code permits a maximum fencelwall height of four feet when 
front of the 'occupancy frontage'; the point of the residence that is closesi 
property line. At the subject property, there is a detached garage that is I 
of the residence, approximately ten feet from the front property line that v 
in the 1920's. The building permit that was erroneously issued was apprc 
basis of the wall being in line with the front of the garage. 

Staff recommended that the Hearing Officer approve the Minor Variance 
following reasons: 

1. The property has an unusually small usable rear yard of 15 feet du 
the property sloping down into the Arroyo Seco and the location o f t  
rear of the property; 

2. Unlike the properties in the immediate area, the detached garage i: 
front of the property, approximately ten feet from the front pr~perty; 

3. The wall is in line with the front of the detached garage. If the g~ 
constructed as a part of the residence, the front of the garage 
occupancy frontage, and a six-foot tall wall or fence would be allowe 

In response to concerns voiced by residents at the March 1 Hearing Offic 
and prior to the May 17 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing, staff met with t 
and explored several design alternatives to balance the applicant's privac 
and the residents' massing concerns. To that end staff recommended, a 
recommend, that the pilasters and gates remain (limited to six-feet tall), 2 

two feet of the remainder of the wall be replaced with wrought-iron, paintc 
current color of the gates. Other conditions approved by the Hearing Off1 
requiring a landscape plan, are in Attachment B to this report. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: 

This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental revie 
the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resour 
§21080(b)(9); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, Class 1 §15301, 
Facilities). This class exemption specifically exempts accessory structure 
fences and walls. 
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FISCAL IMPACT: 

There will not be an immediate fiscal impact as a result of the approval of 
Variance as building permit fees have already been paid. Additional staff 
required to work with the applicant to ensure compliance with the Conditic 
Approval. 

Respectfully submitted, / 

ynthia J. / 
- 

David Sinclair 
Associate Planner 

Approved by:, , ,' ,,<< ,, , %' 

I w , . 
I !  , / / '  r . .  A .  - 

.,... \Richard J. Bruckner", Director 
Planning and Development Department 

Attachments: 

A. Zoning Ad ministrator and Hearing Officer Specific Findings for Minor \ 
# I  1536 

B. Zoning Ad ministrator and Hearing Officer Conditions Of Approval for R 
#11536 

C. Department of Public Works Conditions Of Approval for Minor Varianc 
D. Board of Zoning Appeals Specific Findings for Minor Variance #I 1536 
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